Committee Dated:

City Bridge Trust 8th July 2020
Subiject: Public

Funds Approved or Declined Under Delegated Authority

Report of: For Information
Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

(CGO)

Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director’s Office

Summary

This report advises members of funds approved under delegated authority since
your last meeting.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

e Receive this report and note its contents

Main Report

Following the approval of the Court of Common Council on 12th September 2019,
the CGO may make decisions on applications up to £50,000.

Decisions on applications of between £50,001 and £100,000 may be made by the
CGO in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair, with reference to the
Chamberlain.

The total amount of expenditure and number of items approved under delegated
authority this financial year (inclusive of those below) are shown in Table 1.

Applications considered comprise Investing in Londoners, Bridging Divides, Small
Grants and Stepping Stones programmes.

Scott Nixon
Head of Director’s office
020 7332 3722, Scott.nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk
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Requests approved under delegated authority
(£250,000 or less)

Disposition Recommended

Ref
15753

15869

15892

15681

15633

15877

16698

16003

Organisation

Aanchal Women's
Aid

Age UK Enfield

Artbox London

Action for
Stammering Children
(ASC)

Baytree Centre

Camden Giving

Centre for ADHD &
Autism Support

Citizens Advice
Hammersmith &
Fulham

Date
23/06/2020

24/06/2020

13/05/2020

21/05/2020

19/05/2020

24/06/2020

21/05/2020

17/06/2020

Grant Recommendation

£166,715 over five years (£33,336;
£32,167; £33,615; £33,466;
£34,131) for salary costs for the f/t
advisor/advocate post, volunteer
expenses and a contribution to core
costs.

£131,000 over 3 years (£43,100;
£43,600; £44,300) for the salary and
related costs of a Fit for Life
Manager and volunteer expenses.

£59,000 over 2 further and final
years (2 x £29,500) to support the
charity’s core work with a
contribution towards the Director’s
and Arts Coach’s salaries.

£213,360 over five years (5 x
£42,672) towards the costs of
providing specialist consultations;
group intensive courses; and top-up
support for young Londoners who
stammer, with a contribution to
overheads.

£74,000 over two further and final
years (2 x £37,000) towards the
salary of two p/t ESOL tutors (18
hpw each) and associated project
running costs for the English
Breakthrough project.

£140,000 over three years (£50,000,
£45,000, £45,000) as core funding
contributions towards the Director
and Assistant Director posts.

A one-off, unrestricted grant of
£4,290, equivalent to a quarter of
Centre for ADHD & Autism
Support's annual funding received
via the Harrow Heads Up
Consortium.

£146,800 over 3 years (£49,000,
£48,400, £49,400) for a f/t
community outreach senior adviser
and associated project costs to
provide outreach advice to
communities who do not usually
access mainstream advice services.

Amount
£166,715

£131,000

£59,000

£213,360

£74,000

£140,000

£4,290

£146,800



Ref
15693

15773

15882

16917

17078

15910

17305

15760

15605

Disposition
Organisation Date

Dream Arts 12/06/2020

EACH Counselling 21/05/2020
and Support

East London Out 17/06/2020
Project

The Foundation for 21/05/2020
Social Improvement

Freightliners City 10/06/2020
Farm

Gingerbread 21/05/2020
Greater London 08/07/2020
Authority

Hammersmith United 17/06/2020
Charities

Haringey Migrant 19/05/2020
Support Centre

Recommended
Grant Recommendation Amount

£94,200 over three years (£29,580,  £94,200
£32,120, £32,500) towards the

salaries of the Project Director (2

dpw), Project Co-ordinator (1.5

dpw) and a contribution towards

overheads and supervision.

£116,900 over two years (57,300, £116,900
£59,600) for the full-time salary of

the Project Lead and associated

project costs for the Connect and

Change for Better Health project.

£99,000 over two further and final £99,000
years (£49,500 x 2) for the salary of

a full-time Service Administrator;

costs of supporting volunteer

counsellors; and overheads of a

counselling service.

A one-off, unrestricted grant of £2,950
£2,950, equivalent to one regular

quarterly payment for the

organisation’s current grant.

A one-off, unrestricted grant of £10,100
£10,100, equivalent to one regular

quarterly payment for the

organisation’s current grant.

£131,000 over two years (£66,700,  £131,000
£64,300) for a f/t Development
Officer and associated project costs.

£19,675 for emergency food bank £19,675
re-supply costs. COVID19

£180,000 over five years (£47,000;  £180,000
£43,000; £37,000; £31,000;

£22,000) in core funding for the

UNITED in Hammersmith &

Fulham place-based giving scheme.

Release of funding is contingent on

the continued engagement with the

London’s Giving network, its

principles, and its metrics for

monitoring and evaluation.

£45,000 over two years (£22,500, £45,000
£22,500) towards the part-time

Destitution Coordinator 1dpw and a
contribution towards the part-time

Caseworker 2dpw, and associated

project costs.



Ref
15885

15697

15880

15583

16697

15423

15671

15453

Organisation

Hestia Housing &
Support

Hillingdon Refugee
Support Organisation

Kingston Voluntary
Action

Maa Shanti

Mosaic LGBT+
Young Persons’ Trust

Mousetrap Theatre
Projects

Redbridge Respite
Care Association

River House Trust

Disposition
Date

19/05/2020

19/05/2020

24/06/2020

24/06/2020

21/05/2020

19/05/2020

24/06/2020

12/06/2020

Grant Recommendation

£70,200 over two further and final
years (£34,700; £35,500) for the
full-time salary and related costs of
a Children and Family Worker at the
Hammersmith and Fulham refuges.

£65,700 over two years (£33,400;
£32,300) towards the staff and
project costs for the BHUMP LET
project.

£175,140 over 4 years (£47,326;
£42,776; £43,008; £42030 towards
the Director’s salary and running
costs.

£93,500 over five years (£19,000;
£17,500; £18,000; £20,000;
£19,000) towards the costs of a 0.6
FTE Outreach Support Worker; the
costs of securing an Advice quality
mark and a contribution to running
costs.

A one-off, unrestricted grant of
£3,340, equivalent to a quarter of
Mosaic LGBT+ Young Persons’
Trust's annual funding received via
the Harrow Heads Up Consortium.

£84,500 over three years (£27,700,
£28,000, £28,800) for the project
costs of delivering 12-week
programmes across two hostels in
Westminster and Haringey.

£158,100 over 3 years (£53,200,
£52,300, £52,600) towards the costs
of a p/t Family Liaison Officer and
p/t Wellbeing Support Worker and
associated project costs to deliver an
empowering wellbeing service to
carers and people with dementia in
Redbridge.

£87,500 over five years (£19,210;
£16,550; £16,820; £17,240;
£17,680) towards 0.2 FTE Social
Worker; volunteer expenses; travel
reimbursement for ten beneficiaries;
and administration costs of the
foodbank and support service.

Recommended
Amount

£70,200

£65,700

£175,140

£93,500

£3,340

£84,500

£158,100

£87,500



Ref
15888

15653

15873

15993

16574

15686

15870

15988

Organisation
Room to Heal

ROYAL SCHOOL
FOR THE BLIND

Social Farms &
Gardens (SF&G)

The Spitz Charitable
Trust

Sport4Health
Community Interest
Company

St Christopher's
Fellowship

St Joseph's Hospice

Tower Hamlets
Friends &
Neighbours

Disposition
Date

21/05/2020

17/06/2020

24/06/2020

17/06/2020

05/06/2020

21/05/2020

12/06/2020

24/06/2020

Grant Recommendation

£185,400 over 5 years (£36,000,
£36,600, £37,100, £37,600,
£38,100) for a 0.6 fte Caseworker
and a 0.4 fte Psychotherapist and
associated running costs to provide
individual and group therapeutic
interventions for people who have
survived torture to rebuild their
lives.

£124,000 over three years (£39,000;
£45,000; £40,000) for staff and
running costs of the Every Day in
Focus programme, providing
training, awareness raising, and
improving access to eye care for
Londoners with learning disabilities
and autism.

£139,600 over two years (£68,700,
£70,900) for the PT London Project
Officer (3 dpw) and PT London
Support Project Officer (2 dpw) and
associated project running costs.

£20,000 over two years (2 x
£10,000) towards the costs artists to
lead music sessions, directors’ fees
and a social celebration.

£20,000 over two years (2 X
£10,000) to provide weekly
badminton sessions for 2hpw for
older people at the Battersea Sports
Centre.

£176,400 over 5 years (£34,500;
£34,450; £35,100; £35,800;
£36,550) for a f/t Life Skills Officer
and associated project costs.

£80,400 over two further and final
years (£39,700; £40,700) towards
salary costs of a Care Manager and
Administrator (both 0.5FTE) and
activity costs of supporting people
with dementia nearing the end of
life and their carers in Newham.

£196,440 over 5 years (£40,840;
£36,980; £39,340; £39,440;
£39,840) for salary, volunteers’
expenses and management costs.

Recommended
Amount

£185,400

£124,000

£139,600

£20,000

£20,000

£176,400

£80,400

£196,440



Disposition Recommended
Ref Organisation Date Grant Recommendation Amount

15994 Trees for Cities 11/06/2020 £50,000 to Trees for Cities to £50,000
engage consultants to review the
business plan, financials, consult
and engage with councils and local
London communities and website
development, enabling the charity to
apply for social investment.

Grand Totals £3,364,210



