Committee	Dated:
City Dridge Truct	04h July 2020
City Bridge Trust	8th July 2020
Subject:	Public
Funds Approved or Declined Under Delegated Authority	
Report of:	For Information
Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust	
(CGO)	
Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director's Office	

Summary

This report advises members of funds approved under delegated authority since your last meeting.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

Receive this report and note its contents

Main Report

Following the approval of the Court of Common Council on 12th September 2019, the CGO may make decisions on applications up to £50,000.

Decisions on applications of between £50,001 and £100,000 may be made by the CGO in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair, with reference to the Chamberlain.

The total amount of expenditure and number of items approved under delegated authority this financial year (inclusive of those below) are shown in Table 1.

Applications considered comprise Investing in Londoners, Bridging Divides, Small Grants and Stepping Stones programmes.

Scott Nixon
Head of Director's office
020 7332 3722, Scott.nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Requests approved under delegated authority (£250,000 or less)

	•	,		
Ref	Organisation	Disposition Date	Grant Recommendation	Recommended Amount
15753	Aanchal Women's Aid	23/06/2020	£166,715 over five years (£33,336; £32,167; £33,615; £33,466; £34,131) for salary costs for the f/t advisor/advocate post, volunteer expenses and a contribution to core costs.	£166,715
15869	Age UK Enfield	24/06/2020	£131,000 over 3 years (£43,100; £43,600; £44,300) for the salary and related costs of a Fit for Life Manager and volunteer expenses.	£131,000
15892	Artbox London	13/05/2020	£59,000 over 2 further and final years (2 x £29,500) to support the charity's core work with a contribution towards the Director's and Arts Coach's salaries.	£59,000
15681	Action for Stammering Children (ASC)	21/05/2020	£213,360 over five years (5 x £42,672) towards the costs of providing specialist consultations; group intensive courses; and top-up support for young Londoners who stammer, with a contribution to overheads.	£213,360
15633	Baytree Centre	19/05/2020	£74,000 over two further and final years (2 x £37,000) towards the salary of two p/t ESOL tutors (18 hpw each) and associated project running costs for the English Breakthrough project.	£74,000
15877	Camden Giving	24/06/2020	£140,000 over three years (£50,000, £45,000, £45,000) as core funding contributions towards the Director and Assistant Director posts.	£140,000
16698	Centre for ADHD & Autism Support	21/05/2020	A one-off, unrestricted grant of £4,290, equivalent to a quarter of Centre for ADHD & Autism Support's annual funding received via the Harrow Heads Up Consortium.	£4,290
16003	Citizens Advice Hammersmith & Fulham	17/06/2020	£146,800 over 3 years (£49,000, £48,400, £49,400) for a f/t community outreach senior adviser and associated project costs to provide outreach advice to communities who do not usually access mainstream advice services.	£146,800

Ref	Organisation	Disposition Date	Grant Recommendation	Recommended Amount
15693	Dream Arts	12/06/2020	£94,200 over three years (£29,580, £32,120, £32,500) towards the salaries of the Project Director (2 dpw), Project Co-ordinator (1.5 dpw) and a contribution towards overheads and supervision.	£94,200
15773	EACH Counselling and Support	21/05/2020	£116,900 over two years (£57,300, £59,600) for the full-time salary of the Project Lead and associated project costs for the Connect and Change for Better Health project.	£116,900
15882	East London Out Project	17/06/2020	£99,000 over two further and final years (£49,500 x 2) for the salary of a full-time Service Administrator; costs of supporting volunteer counsellors; and overheads of a counselling service.	£99,000
16917	The Foundation for Social Improvement	21/05/2020	A one-off, unrestricted grant of £2,950, equivalent to one regular quarterly payment for the organisation's current grant.	£2,950
17078	Freightliners City Farm	10/06/2020	A one-off, unrestricted grant of £10,100, equivalent to one regular quarterly payment for the organisation's current grant.	£10,100
15910	Gingerbread	21/05/2020	£131,000 over two years (£66,700, £64,300) for a f/t Development Officer and associated project costs.	£131,000
17305	Greater London Authority	08/07/2020	£19,675 for emergency food bank re-supply costs. COVID19	£19,675
15760	Hammersmith United Charities	17/06/2020	£180,000 over five years (£47,000; £43,000; £37,000; £31,000; £22,000) in core funding for the UNITED in Hammersmith & Fulham place-based giving scheme. Release of funding is contingent on the continued engagement with the London's Giving network, its principles, and its metrics for monitoring and evaluation.	£180,000
15605	Haringey Migrant Support Centre	19/05/2020	£45,000 over two years (£22,500, £22,500) towards the part-time Destitution Coordinator 1dpw and a contribution towards the part-time Caseworker 2dpw, and associated project costs.	£45,000

Ref	Organisation	Disposition Date	Grant Recommendation	Recommended Amount
15885	Hestia Housing & Support	19/05/2020	£70,200 over two further and final years (£34,700; £35,500) for the full-time salary and related costs of a Children and Family Worker at the Hammersmith and Fulham refuges.	£70,200
15697	Hillingdon Refugee Support Organisation	19/05/2020	£65,700 over two years (£33,400; £32,300) towards the staff and project costs for the BHUMP LET project.	£65,700
15880	Kingston Voluntary Action	24/06/2020	£175,140 over 4 years (£47,326; £42,776; £43,008; £42030 towards the Director's salary and running costs.	£175,140
15583	Maa Shanti	24/06/2020	£93,500 over five years (£19,000; £17,500; £18,000; £20,000; £19,000) towards the costs of a 0.6 FTE Outreach Support Worker; the costs of securing an Advice quality mark and a contribution to running costs.	£93,500
16697	Mosaic LGBT+ Young Persons' Trust	21/05/2020	A one-off, unrestricted grant of £3,340, equivalent to a quarter of Mosaic LGBT+ Young Persons' Trust's annual funding received via the Harrow Heads Up Consortium.	£3,340
15423	Mousetrap Theatre Projects	19/05/2020	£84,500 over three years (£27,700, £28,000, £28,800) for the project costs of delivering 12-week programmes across two hostels in Westminster and Haringey.	£84,500
15671	Redbridge Respite Care Association	24/06/2020	£158,100 over 3 years (£53,200, £52,300, £52,600) towards the costs of a p/t Family Liaison Officer and p/t Wellbeing Support Worker and associated project costs to deliver an empowering wellbeing service to carers and people with dementia in Redbridge.	£158,100
15453	River House Trust	12/06/2020	£87,500 over five years (£19,210; £16,550; £16,820; £17,240; £17,680) towards 0.2 FTE Social Worker; volunteer expenses; travel reimbursement for ten beneficiaries; and administration costs of the foodbank and support service.	£87,500

Ref	Organisation	Disposition Date	Grant Recommendation	Recommended Amount
15888	Room to Heal	21/05/2020	£185,400 over 5 years (£36,000, £36,600, £37,100, £37,600, £38,100) for a 0.6 fte Caseworker and a 0.4 fte Psychotherapist and associated running costs to provide individual and group therapeutic interventions for people who have survived torture to rebuild their lives.	£185,400
15653	ROYAL SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND	17/06/2020	£124,000 over three years (£39,000; £45,000; £40,000) for staff and running costs of the Every Day in Focus programme, providing training, awareness raising, and improving access to eye care for Londoners with learning disabilities and autism.	£124,000
15873	Social Farms & Gardens (SF&G)	24/06/2020	£139,600 over two years (£68,700, £70,900) for the PT London Project Officer (3 dpw) and PT London Support Project Officer (2 dpw) and associated project running costs.	£139,600
15993	The Spitz Charitable Trust	17/06/2020	£20,000 over two years (2 x £10,000) towards the costs artists to lead music sessions, directors' fees and a social celebration.	£20,000
16574	Sport4Health Community Interest Company	05/06/2020	£20,000 over two years (2 x £10,000) to provide weekly badminton sessions for 2hpw for older people at the Battersea Sports Centre.	£20,000
15686	St Christopher's Fellowship	21/05/2020	£176,400 over 5 years (£34,500; £34,450; £35,100; £35,800; £36,550) for a f/t Life Skills Officer and associated project costs.	£176,400
15870	St Joseph's Hospice	12/06/2020	£80,400 over two further and final years (£39,700; £40,700) towards salary costs of a Care Manager and Administrator (both 0.5FTE) and activity costs of supporting people with dementia nearing the end of life and their carers in Newham.	£80,400
15988	Tower Hamlets Friends & Neighbours	24/06/2020	£196,440 over 5 years (£40,840; £36,980; £39,340; £39,440; £39,840) for salary, volunteers' expenses and management costs.	£196,440

Ref	Organisation	Disposition Date	Grant Recommendation	Recommended Amount
15994	Trees for Cities	11/06/2020	£50,000 to Trees for Cities to engage consultants to review the business plan, financials, consult and engage with councils and local London communities and website development, enabling the charity to apply for social investment.	£50,000
Grand 1	otals			£3,364,210